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where districts cowbine temporarily for educa-
tional purposes, the teachers' funds of suech

districts can be used to pay the salary of the
teacher or teachers oi such comoipation of ais-

tricts.
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Dear Sir:
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This will acknowledge receipt ol your letter of
October 22, 1942, in which you submit the following for
an opinion:

"1 represent the Washington Park
sehool vistrict o, 48, located in
Ste Louis County, Missouri, which
schiool district i1s a comuon school
distriet. In 1940 this school dis-
trict lost control of its school
bulluings by reason of the exten-
sion of the city liwmits of Webster
Groves to include a portiom of the
Washington Park School Ulistrict, on
which portion the school houses
were located. Since that time,
children of school age in the re-
maining portion of the washington
Park cchool uistrict have been re~
ceiving their sducation from an ad-
Joinirg school uistrict, namely,
the affton school Ulstrict. We
have been billed for tuition for
these school children, and nave
funds in our 'Teachers' Ffund'. We
woula like & rulinmg frow your of-
fice as to whether we could use
these funds now in the 'Teachers?
Funa' to pay tals tuition inasmuch
&8 the Wushington Park school Ulis-
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trict No. 48 has no teachers, owes
no teachers, and has not had any
teacners since 1940, and further-
more, has no school buildings.

"ye are not attempting to translfer
ell or any part of the 'Teachers'
Fund' to the 'lIucidentel Fund', but
wish to pay this tuition by issuing

a warrant alrect to the .ffton School
District."

Section 10366, R. S. Missouri, 1909, provides in
part as follows:

"411 moneys arising from taxatiom
shall be paid out only for the pur-
poses for which they were levied and
collected. *¥% %N %

"The tresasurer shall open an account
for each fund specified in this sec-
tion, wnd all moneys received from
tiue state, county and township funds,
ana all moneys derived from taxation
for teachers' wages, and all tuition
fees, shall be placed to the eredit
of the '"teachers' fund', except money
apportioned for free text books, which
shall be credited to the 'free Text
Book Funa', * * ¥ *n

By the foregoing section the law limits the use to
which school moneys may be put to the purposes for which
such moneys were collected. Lioneys collected for teachers'
funds must be used to pay teachers.

We have ascertained frowm the State Lepartment of
Bducation thet Washington Park School Distriet and the
4ffton School Uistrict have cowbined temporarily for edu-
cational purposes, unaer the provisions of Ssction 10457,
Re 5. Missouri, 19469. Suid section reads as follows:
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"Two oi more dalstricts way combine
temporarily for educational purposes
should the school boards of all dis-
tricts concerned agree to transport
the pupils oi one or more aistricts
to a schoolhouse elsewhere, ana such
districts suall receive the same ap-
portionment frowm the state school
fund as they would otherwise have re-
ceivea, a«nd may use such funds, or
any part thereof, in transporting
pupils: Proviued further, that in
such temporery combinations the rec-
ord of daily attendance of pupils
from each district shall be kept
sepurate, and creditea to their re-
spective districts, as a basls for
future apportionments."

By the latter section two or wore distriets are
authorized to cowmbine temporarily for educational purposes.
In other words, such districts way "pool" thelr efforts and
Jointly provide for the instruction of their pupils. 1In
such a c¢ombination it certainly is not contemplateda that
each district snall furnish a teacher, but the purpose of
the combination manifestly 1s to conserve on expenses. The
statute clearly contemplates that under such cowblination
there would be a comblned teaching force and all districts
in the combination would share the expense ol paying the
teacher or teachers. The share of the sulery of a teacher
or teachers for the combination of districts which each
district beurs could properly be pald out of the teachers'
fund because it would be usea to pay teachers' sularies.
The teucher of such cowpination of aistricts is as well
the teucher of one district aus he is the teucher of an-
other district of the combination. In the case about waich
you inguire the teacher 1s as much the employee of Washing-
ton Park vistrict as he 1s of the .ffton uistrict, and the
mere fact that he ectually does his teaching in the iffton
pistricet schoolhouse does not change the situation.

Frou the foregoing we think that the share of the
sulary of the teucher or teachers who are instructing the
pupils of Washington Park ulstrict «t the Affton District
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schoolhouse is pot "tuition." Tuition is the fee or-
charge vhich is mede for permission for a pupil to at-
tend a school which he 1g not e¢ntitled to attend as &
mutter of right. In other words, where a pupil of one
district desires to attend the school of another district,
he is required to pay a fee, which is called tuition, but
in such case the district atteuded is furnishing the
gchool and its racilities. 1In the cuase of a comblnation
of districts, under section 10457, supra, no one aistrict
is furnishing the facilities of the school eutirely, but
all the districts affectec are joimtly furuishing the
school facilities, i1uncluuing instiruction.

It should be noted that said Section 10457 provides
that each district of the ccmbination recelves the saue
apportionment frow the state scnool fund as 1t would were
it waintaining its own school. By Section 10566, supra,
noney received by a district frow the stute school fund
goes into tie teachers' fund. There would be no reason
for the state allowing such a district money for a teach-
ers' fund when there was to be no teacher in that district,
unless it was contemplated that such money sc apportioned
could be used to help pay the salary of the teacher or
teachers ot the cowbination of dlstiicts.

COLCLU SION

It is, therefore, the opinion or this department
that where two or rore aistricts combine temporsrily for
educational purposes, under the provisions of Zection
10457, R. S. issouri, 1959, the salary of the teacher or
teachers who teach the pupils of all districts in the com-
bination can be paia from the teachers' funas of the various
districts in the combination,

Respectiully subwmitted

APPROVEDS HL.RRY H. KoY
Assigtuant .ttorney General

ROY MeKITTRICK
.ttorney General
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